
AMENDMENT TO FIRST AMENDED INTERLOCAL AGRUMENT FOR THE 
FACILffY CONSTRUCTION AND USE OF AN ANIMAL SHELTER IN COLLIN 

COUNTY 

This Amendment to the F"arst Amended lnterlocal Agreement for the Facility Construction 
and Use of 1111 Animal Shelter in Collin County(" Ameodmenf') is entered into by and among the 
parties. Collin County, die City of Anna, the City of Celina, the Town of Fairview, the City of 
Farmersville. the City of Frisco, the City of Lowry Crossin& the City of McKinney, the City of 
Melissa. the City of Princeton, and the Town of Prosper (sometimes hereinafter collectively 
referred to as "flltig" or individually referred to as "fmr') through their duly authorized officers 
or employees. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an lnterlocal Agreement for the Facility Construction and 
Use of an Animal Shelter in ColJin County in 2006; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain First Amended lnterlocal Agreement for the 
Facility Consaruction and Use of an Animal Shelter in Collin County dated to be 
effective as of September 26, 2006 ("Agreement"), which Agreement specifically 
superseded and replaced all prior agreements between the parties regarding the 
construction and use of the Shelter in Collin County; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Agreement as set forth in this Amendment and 
to agree as set forth herein. 

NOW, TIIEREFORE. in consideration of the above recitals, the mutual promises that 
follow and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency or which are 
hereby acknowledged. the Parties do hereby agree as follows: 

I. lacorporatiop of Recitals. The recitals that appear above are found by the Parties to be true 
and correct in all respects and are incorporated into this Amendment by reference. 

2. Def"med Terms. Any tenn not defined herein shall be deemed to have the same meaning 
ascribed to it under the Agreement. 

3. Ameadment to Section ◄, "Initial Term/Renewal Term". Section 4, entitled "Initial 
Tenn/Renewal Term," of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting Sections 4.0 I and 4.02 
replacing said sections in their entirety with new Sections 4.01 and 4.02 to read as follows: 

"4.01 Initial Tenn. This Agreement shall commence on November 14, 
2006 and shall continue for an initial term of seventeen (I 7) years, unless 
terminated earlier as provided in this Agreement or by law. 

4.02. Automatic Renewal TermCs). Unless tenninated in accordance with 
this Agreement or by law or modified because of additional construction, 

AIMftllmeal to Flnt Amcaded Animal Sheller lnterlocal Apecment Pagel ofl3 



this Agreement will automatically renew for a "Renewal Term" following 
the Initial Tenn, unless a Party expressly declines automatic renewal. The 
duration of the Renewal Tenn shall be for a period of five (5) years, upon 
lhc same lcrms and conditions contained in this Agreement or as modified 
by subsequent agreements between the Parties, and shall automatically 
renew and continue for additional Renewal Terms until such time as the 
Parties explicitly determine not to renew this Agreement. A Party may 
decline to automatically renew this Agreement at any time during or after 
the Initial Term, provided that such Party notifies all other Parties in writing 
ofits intent to decline automatic renewal three hundred sixty-five (365) days 
prior lO the automatic renewal date.,. 

4. Ageadmats to Sectiop 9. .. Operatiog of fadlttles". Section 9, entitled "Operation of 
Facilities,,. of the Agreement is hereby amended by and through the amendment of the 
following Seelions: 

(a) Sectioa 9.01. "Operating Committee Autlaority," is hereby deleted ip its eptirety 
yd replaced with • pep Sediop 9.01 that 19 also egtided "Qpenting Committee 
Agdlorlty" to rad as follows: 

"9.01 Operating Committee Authority. The Operating Committee shall 
be entitled to make nonbinding recommendations regarding: (a) ongoing 
opaational issues, including scheduling, replacement of furniture and 
equipment, problems associated with breakage of personal property and 
fJ.Xturcs, and related issues; and (b) the annual apportionment of Shelter 

. Operating Expenses among the Parties and for making any adjustments that 
will result in a true apportionment of costs based on the actual benefit to 
and use by each Party of the Shelter." 

Cb) Seetioas 2.10.2, entitled "Maintenance and Qpention Payments," and 
9.UU.t, eptided "Adtysted Maintenance and Operation Payments," are 
hereby deleted in tbejr eatirety and replaced with • em Section ~.10.2 that 
is also egdded "Maintgapce apd Operatiog Payments" and a new Sectton 
9.IQ,2.l eatided "Adiuted Malptenapce and Operation Paymeats," wllic:h 
Sectioe slaall read as follows: 

''9.10.2 Maintenance aad Operation Payments. A portion of each 
Party's Quarterly Payment shall be designated as Maintenance and 
Operation Payments for the Shelter, such payments being derived from the 
Shelter Operating Expenses incurred as a result of the operation of the 
Shelter. For the period beginning on the Effective Dale of this Agreement 
and ending upon the termination of this Agreement, the Maintenance and 
Operation Payments due by each Party will be shared on a pro-rata basis on 
the basis of the Parties' respective populations as set forth in the North 
Central Texas Council of Government population estimates. The 
Maintenance and Operation Payments due from any Party not included in 

AmeodmeDI to F'ust Amended Animal Sheker lnlerfocal Apccmenl Pqe 2 of lJ 



the North Central Texas Council of Government population estimates will 
be based on a flat fee at rates set by the County. 

9.10.2.1 Adjusted Maintenance and Operation Payments. The 
estimated Maintenance and Operation Payments that arc anticipated 
to be due by each Party for the first year of Shelter operations are 
fully set forth in the Shelter Operations Budget, attached as "Exhibit 
B". Following the expiration of the first year of Shelter operations, 
the amount of each Party's subsequent Maintenance and Operation 
Payments will be adjusted on an annual basis in accordance with the 
greater of (.I) changes in the North Central Texas Council of 
Oovemment population estimates or (.2) the Animal Intake Rates by 
each Party, as applicable, and calculated on the actual Shelter 
Operating Expenses incurred in connection with the operation of the 
Shelter ... 

(c) A pew Segion 9.10.4 entJtled "Sbelter Capital Improvements Fund 
Paymellb." iaclgdlag Sections 9.10.4.1, 9.10.◄.l. and Sectiom 9.10.4.l.l 
tbrougla 9.10.4.2.3 are hereby adopted to read as follows: 

"9.10.4 Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payments. On at least 
an annual basis the Operating Committee, with the assistance oflhe Parties, 
shall evaluate the physical condition of the Shelter to identify any 
pennanent structural changes that need to be made to the Shelter or physical 
aspects of the Shelter that need restoration which will either enhance the 
Shelter's use as an animal shelter or increase its useful life as an animal 
shcltcr(collcctively, "Capital Improvements,.). lfthe Operating Committee 
detennines that Capital Improvements are necessary, the Operating 
Committee shall prepare a written plan and estimated budget for the 
proposed Capital Improvements and forward such plan and estimated 
budget to the Commissioners Court for its consideration. The 
Commissioners Coun will have the nnal authority on whether or not to 

move forward with the Capital Improvements recommended by the 
Operating Committee, but in making such decisions may solicit input from 
the other Parties' governing boards as to their willingness to budget and 
appropriate funding so as to share proportionately in the costs of the 
proposed Capital Improvements. 

If approved by the Commissioners Court and the governing boards of the 
other Parties, each Party hereto agrees to pay on an annual basis a new 
Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payment for the purpose of funding 
(either up front or over time) the costs of necessary Capital Improvements 
that are identified and approved by both the Operating Committee and the 
Commissioners Court. 

Amendment to FiBt Amended Animal Sheller lntcrlocal A~ement Page 3 of 13 



For those Capital Improvements that arc initially approved by the Operating 
Committee and the Commissioners Court, the total annual amount of 
Capital Improvements Fund Payments due and payable by the respective 
Parties shall be subject to approval by the governing boards of the Parties. 
Capital Improvements Fund Payments shall be allocated on a proportionate 
basis to the Parties in accordance with the tcnns and conditions described 
hen:in. No portion of a Party's Shelter Capital Improvements Fund 
Payment shall be used to pay depreciation. interest or principal payments 
on monpgcs or other debt costs. if any. In addition, no portion of a Party's 
Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payment shall be used to pay for any 
expenditure save and except the specific Capital Improvements 
recommended by the Operating Committee and approved by the governing 
boards or the Parties. 

Each Party warrants that, as of the Effective Date of the Amendment 
establishing this Section, it has appropriated and has committed funds in the 
amount of its approved Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payment 
requirements to the extent such payments will become due during the 
Party's current fiscal year. Each Party further warrants that it will make 
every reasonable effort in the future to appropriate and commit funds in the 
amount of its anticipated Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payment that 
will become due during any subsequent fiscal year subjeet to the Party's 
right to tenninate this Agreement pursuant to Section IO .12. 

Each Party hereby covenants and agrees to pay promptly when due all 
approved Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payments, all adjustments to 
such payments, and any other charges payable to the County under the 
provisions of this Agreement. Each Party agrees that any approved Shelter 
Capital Improvements Fund Payment due to the County which is not paid 
on or before the due date shall bear interest at the rate of interest prescribed 
by the Texas Prompt Payment Act (rex. Gov't Code § 22S I .025) from the 
date due until paid. 

All Party payments received shall be expended by County solely for 
reimbursement of costs for Capital Improvements that have been initially 
approved by both the Operating Committee and the Commissioners Court, 
and thereafter approved by the Parties respective governing boards. County 
shall track receipts and expenditures through its existing project code 
system (or any similar tracking system) to enable the Parties to verify that 
all Party payments received are expended by the County solely for 
reimbursement of the Capital Improvements. County shall maintain a 
separate Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payments account for the 
Shelter. 

Amcadmcnt IO first Amended Animal Sbelter I.Jlterlocal Apecment Page4 of 13 



9.10.4. J Calculation of Shelter Capital Improvements Fund 
Payments for approved Capital Improvements. Beginning on 
the Effective Date of the Amendment establishing this Section, the 
Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payments due from each Party 
will be shared on a pro-rata basis, calculated on the basis of the 
Parties• respective populations as set forth in the North Central 
Texas Council of Government population estimates. The Shelter 
Capital Improvements Fund Payments due from any Party not 
included in the Nonh Central Texas Council of Government 
population estimates will be based on a flat fee at rates set by the 
County. 

9.10.4.2 Adjusted Shelter Capital Improvements Fund 
Payments. The estimated Shelter Capital Improvements Fund 
Payments lhat are anticipated to be due by each Party for the year 
following the EfTective Date of the Amendment establishing this 
Section are set forth in "Exhibit G," attached hereto. On the first 
annivctSary of the Effective Dale of the Amendment establishing 
this Section and for each subsequent year thereafter, the amount of 
each Party's Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payments will be 
adjusted on an annual basis in accordance with changes in the North 
Central Texas Council of Government population estimates, and 
calculated based on the actual Capital Improvements costs incurred. 

9.10.4.2.1 Review. Each year the County shall review and 
compare the total budgeted amount of the Sheller Capital 
Improvements expenses to the actual Shelter Capital 
Improvements expenses that were incurred by the County 
during the preceding fiscal year. Such review shall be 
conducted and all calculations computed by January 31st. 
The County will rely on the County Auditor's closing 
financial statements to determine the actual Shelter Capital 
Improvements expenses that were incurred by the County 
during the preceding fiscal year. 

9.10.4.2.2 Surplus. If the aggregate Shelter Capital 
Improvements Fund Payments as budgeted and collected for 
the preceding fiscal year arc greater than the Shelter Capital 
Improvements expenses for that ftscaJ year, the County shall 
promptly notify each Party of the overage and of such 
Party's proportionate share of the overage. The overage 
amounts shall be credited to the Parties in accordance with 
such Party's proportionate share of the payments it made to 
lhe County as compared to the preceding year's overage, 
with such credits beginning on May I st of the subsequent 
fiscal year. In no event shall a Party be entitled to a 

Amendment to First Amended Animal Sheher lnterlocal Agreement Page 5 oflJ 



s. 

proportionate share of the Overage if the Party did not pay 
money to the County that contributed to the Overage. 

9.10.4.2.3 Deficit. If the Shelter's aggregate Shelter Capital 
Improvements Fund Payments as budgeted and collected for 
the preceding fiscal year arc less than the Shelter Capital 
Improvements expenses for that fiscal year. the County shall 
promptly notify each Party of the deficit and of such Party's 
proportionate share of the tolal amount of such deficit. Each 
Party shall thcreafier pay to the Shelter Capital 
Improvements fund account such Party's proportionate 
share of the preceding year's deficit as an additional 
payment due hereunder within thirty (30) days of the date of 
an invoice from the County reflecting the amount due by 
such Party subject to the availability of funds for such 
purpose." 

Ameadrnpt to Section 10, "Termination". Section I 0, "Tennination," of the Agreement 
is hereby amended by deleting Section 10.12, "By a City," and replacing said section with 
a new Section I 0.12 also entitled "By a City" to read as follows: 

.. 10.12 By a Chy. Any City that is a Party to this Agreement may 
voluntarily terminate ils rights and obligations under this Agreement, if at 

any time such City detennines that adhering to the Agreement is no longer 
in its best intcrcsl To invoke its right to tenninate this Agreement, a City 
must give at least one hundred eighty ( 180) days' notice of its intent to 
tcnninate ils rights and obligations under the Agreement to all other 
Parties." 

"I 0.12.1 No Refund of Shelter Operating Expense. No prior 
payments shall be refunded to any City that voluntarily tenninates 
its rights and obligations under this Agreement to the extent that 
such prior payments have been committed to and used exclusively 
in accordance with the tenns of this Agreement for Shelter 
Operating Expenses incurred as a result of the operation of the 
Shelter. If, however, a surplus of money exists in the Sheller 
Operations Budget at the end of the then applicable fiscal year, a 
proportionate share of such overage based on the contributions of 
the then participating Parties shall be refunded to any City that 
voluntarily tenninates its rights and obligations under this 
AgTCCmcnl for the then-current fiscal year under Section 9.10.2." 

"I 0.12.2 Refund of Shelter Capital Improvements Fund 
Payment. Any City that is a Party to this Agreement and voluntarily 
tenninates its rights and obligations under this Agreement shall have 
refunded to it on or before the date of termination any and all 

Amendment 10 First Amended Animal Shelter lnla'local Aareemenc Page6orll 



payments made by such City to the Shelter Capital Improvements 
Fund Payment account to the extent that such money has (a) NOT 
been previously refunded to said City as an overage under Section 
9.10.4.2.2 herein-above, (b) NOT actually been expended for one or 
more specific Capital Improvements recommended for approval by 
the Operating Committee and approved by the governing boards of 
the Parties. or (3) NOT been committed for expenditure by a fully 
executed written contract entered into before the City's notice of 
termination and which fully executed written contract is for one or 
more specific Capital Improvements recommended for approval by 
the Operating Committee and approved by the governing boards of 
the Parties. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing and anything contained herein to the 
contrary, any City that is a Party to this Agreement and voluntarily 
terminates its rights and obligations under this Agreement shall have 
no further responsibility or liability for any additional payments to 
the Shelter Capital Improvements Fund Payment following the 
effective date of such City's termination of this Agreement." 

6. Ratifgtiop. The Parties hereby ratify and confirm that all of the terms, provisions, 
covenants and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect, except as 
amended in this Amendment. 

7. Coatrolliqg Agreemegt. To the extent that any provision contained in this Amendment 
conflicts with the Agreement. the provision contained in this Amendment shall supersede 
and control over the conflicting provision contained in the Agreement. 

8. Entire Agreemept/ Amendment. This Amendment and the Agreement contain the entire 
agreement of the Parties wilh respect to lhe matters contained herein. This Amendment 
may not be modified or tenninated except by 1he written agreement of the Parties. 

9. Authority to EJecute. The individuals executing this Amendment on behalf of the 
respective Parties below represent d\8t all appropriate and necessary action has been taken 
to authorize the individual who is executing this Amendment to do so for and on behalf of 
the Party for which his or her signature appears, that there are no other parties or entities 
required to execute this Amendment in order for the same to be an authorized and binding 
agreement on the Party for whom the individual is signing this Amendment and that each 
individual affixing his or her signature hereto is authorized to do so, and such authorization 
is valid and effective on the date hereof. 

10. Counterpfrts. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical counterparts, 
each of which shalt be deemed an original for all purposes, and all such counterparts shall, 
collcc1ively, constitule one Amendment. An electronic mail or facsimile signature will 

Amendment to Fim Amcudcd Animal Shelter lntcrlocal Agreement Page 7of 13 



also be deemed to constitute an original if properly eitecuted and deliveml to the other 
Parties. 

[Signature pagufollow.] 

Amendment to First Amended AnblllJ Shelter Interlocal Apament Paplof13 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment and caused this 
Amendment lO be effective when all the Parties have signed it. The date this Amendment is signed 
by the last Party to sign it (as indicated by the date associated with that Party's signature below) 
will be deemed the effective date of this Amendment ("Effective Date''). 

COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS CITY OF ANNA, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: _______ _ 

NAME: 

Name: _________ _ Name: ----------Title: Title: 

TITLF.: City Manager TITLE: City Manager 
Date:. _________ _ Date:. _________ _ 

Attest: _________ _ Attest: _________ _ 
Title: _________ _ Title:···--·- _____ _ 

CITY OF CELINA, TEXAS CITY OF FARMERSVILLE, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ________ _ 

NAME: 

Name: _________ _ Name~ 

~J~ L. w~ 
Amcndmc:nt to Fim Amended Animal Shelter lntcrlocal Agreement Page 9 or 13 



Tille: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: __________ _ 

Attest: _________ _ 

Title: -----------
CITY OF FRISCO, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ---------NAME:. _________ _ 

Name: ----------TI tl e: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: __________ _ 

Attest: _________ _ 

Title: -----------

Title: 

By: 

BY: ---------NAME: ________ _ 

Name: ----------TI tic: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: -----------
Attest: _________ _ 

Title: -----------

Amendment to First Amended Animal Shelter lntcrlocal Agrc:c:mcnt Page lO of 13 



TOWN OF FAIRVIEW, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ---------NAME: 

Name: ----------Ti tie: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: -----------
Attest: _________ _ 

Title: -----------
CITY OF MELISSA, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ________ _ 

NAME: 

Name: ----------Tit I e: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: -----------

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ________ _ 

NAME: 

Name: ----------Ti tie: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: -----------
Attest: _________ _ 
Title: -----------
CITY OF PRINCETON, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ________ _ 

NAME: 

Name: _________ _ 

Title: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: __________ _ 

Amendment to First Amended Animal Shelter ln1erlocal Agreement Page 11 or 13 



Attest: ----------T ~ e: _________ _ 

CITY Oil PROSPER, TEXAS 

By: 

BY: ________ _ 

NAME: 

Name: ----------Tide: 

TITLE: City Manager 
Date: ----------
Attest _________ _ 

Title: ----------

Attest _________ _ 
Title: _________ _ 

Amendment to First Amended Animal Shelter lnterlocal Agreement Page 12 orll 



L.\IIIIIIT 1; 

FY 2020 Animal Shelter Billing Worksheet 

~-- Lar er Entities / Ori ina! Entities 
'loaf FY20 8ud<JClCd FY20 C.ipil,ll FY20 Tot~I Cost Less FY18 Fcc,s 

Less Adjuslmcnls 

c~~ t.l&OandPcr. C onlti bu11on .. boforc Atlju5t. Collccll!d 
for FYIB 8udga1 n. 

Ac ual 
,'\r.r,,;J. 24~ s 28,6!i2 5 1,481 s 30,143 s l,413 s 4,509 

.c,~: :'\,f I 5<.", IS,OGi, ?ll s l&,99:1 s B'..11 s :!,8-12 
't~r\i'W!\'V 272% s 31,615 s l.G34 s 33,2411 s J,559 $ 4,973 
iu11, tf.JITho s ll.&l8 LOI IUJO s ~/J s l,llJl 
fni<'.A> non. s 311,907 $ 19,21G $ 391,123 $ 18,338 s SS,507 
M:c,kinn("y 17,97¼ $ ,U0.8&') s ; :, ,7;9 s ,16),C,,lH :1.?JR s G9,J55 

Ueiii,:i l.3R'); $ 15,981 826 s 16,R07 s 7!lll s 2,51,1 

,~nntt'IO!' I 91'~ n.ns 1,j,\!J s :3,31\.l 1.0% $ l.J~S 

?n:r..~ 2.llll% s 32A83 s l,678 $ 3-1,162 $ 1,602 s 5,110 

t#E~,?2_::: ~~•!~.~~ :, loi ]7) '.} iO] 197clR>'.: 'J,259 $ 29.:iJO 
&l'--:rn,a·, ""-~-::,;:; .. ,...,,,,,,,,,_,, 

1,:?il,232 s 1,llil,23::! s 60,000 s s 57,258 s 182,679 

fY20 Billing Brcakr.ilt Arlju51 for FY18 8U!l!JOl vs. Actual 

ToU16Af~d· s t.lg t.l:J2 f YH\O!!HJ s 87R,O-l7 
Srn.:;U'-1' fntitlc~ s '~ lW FY\8 ,>c.tt,~I s __ Id, JtE 

TOTAl lor Orl£inJI; s 1.161,232 Total•/. h,1ck s 182 679 
_, ____ ., 

Smaller Entities/ Added Later 

•.:, of FY20 Bud11ctcd F ¥20 Ca pil~l 
Conrn!Jution· 

FY20 Tola! Cost Luss FY1B Fees 
Ch.Jrge<. M&O ;ind Per. bclor~ Atfjust. 

],100 

l-1,?7u 

1,550 
i.soo 

Collccrc,d 

:az;::d:c .. --; ,~t'K"'T.~::-.=.1•· 

22,110 


